# 

Form PTO-1594 102774260 (Rev. 10/02)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ ▼ ▼		_	_	_
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attac	▼ hed original docu	ments or copy the	reof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Comdial Corporation  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other  Other	Internal Address: P.O. I  Street Address: City: Trenton	echnologies, In Box 408 805 Industria State:	l Park Drive	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other  Execution Date: 08/01/01	General Part Limited Part Corporation-	nership	Yes No nent f <u>rom</u> assign <u>men</u>	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)			1,879,362	2
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: George G. King	6. Total number of registrations inv			1
Internal Address: P.O. Box 408	7. Total fee (37 CF  Enclosed  Authorized		to deposit accor	
Street Address:805 Industrial Park	8. Deposit account	t number:	7.2 2.2 0.3 0.0	2 2 30
City: Trenton State: TN Zip:38382	THE ODA OF	··		<b>3</b> 6
Total number of pages including cover Mail documents to be recorded with	gnature er sheet, attachments, and door	ormation to:	5/3/04 Date	9 DAR
4 NGETACHE 00000055 1879362 Commissioner of Patent & Ti Washington,		nents		

06/22/2004 NBETACHE 00000055 1879362

01 FC:8521

40.00 OP

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002994 FRAME: 0990** 

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, COMDIAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("ASSIGNOR"), p. O. Box 7266, 1180 Seminole Trail, Charlottesville, Virginia 22906-7266, and its wholly owned subsidiary, AMERICAN PHONE CENTERS, INC., a Delaware corporation, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks including registrations, where applicable, and the goodwill of business symbolized thereby, identified in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, King Technologies, Inc., a Tennessee corporation, ("ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to these Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR by these presents does hereby assign, convey, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all of the ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and to said Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks.

::ODMA\PCDOCS\DOCS\874146\1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002994 FRAME: 0991

The Assignor further agrees to execute any instruments and perform any acts which may be necessary to carry this Assignment into full effect.

COMDIAL & ORPORATION Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15 day of May, 2001 My Commission Expires: 10/14/02 My Comm Exp. 10/14/2002 AMERICAN PHONE CENTERS, INC. Title: Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15 day of May, 2001

My Commission Expires:



::ODMA\PCDOCS\DOCS\874146\1

2

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002994 FRAME: 0992

## **SCHEDULE A**

#### **U.S. Trademark Registrations**

Mark Reg. No. Reg. Date Services

AMERICAN PHONE CENTERS and

Design 1,879,362 February 14, 1995 retail shops

featuring consumer

and business telephones and telephone systems

### **Common Law Trademarks**

AMERICAN PHONE

CENTERS and

Design (Abandoned) S/N: 79/190,898

retail shops featuring consumer and business telephones and telephone systems

**AMERICAN PHONE** 

CENTERS (Abandoned) S/N: 79/119,414

retail sales services featuring similar business telephones and telephone systems

AMERICAN PHONE

CENTERS and

Design (Cancelled) 1,291,520 August 21, 1984

retail store services in the field of tele-

communications

devices

::ODMA\PCDOCS\DOCS\874146\1

**RECORDED: 06/21/2004** 

3

REEL: 002994 FRAME: 0993